
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 16th September, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 

Planning Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To receive the minutes of the previous meetings held on 26 August, 2014. 
 

3 Application for Major Development - 8-10 High Street, 
Newcastle. Tanworth Construction Ltd. 14/00483/FUL   

(Pages 7 - 12) 

4 Application for Other Development - Bignall End Cricket Club, 
Boon Hill Road, Bignall End. Vodafone Ltd.  14/00583/TDET   

(Pages 13 - 18) 

5 Application for Other Development - The Square and Village 
Cinemas 98-104 High Street, Newcastle. WHP Wilkinson 
Helsby. 14/00586/TDET   

(Pages 19 - 24) 

6 Application for Other Development - Langholm, Checkley Lane, 
Wrinehill. Mrs J Monk.  14/00489/FUL   

(Pages 25 - 32) 

7 Application for Other Development - Old Springs Farm, 
Stoneyford. HLW Farms / Berrys. 13/00245/FUL   

(Pages 33 - 40) 

8 Policy, Appeal and Miscellaneous Items - Response to 
technical consultation on Planning.   

(Pages 41 - 56) 

9 Appeal Decision - Moss House End . 13/00755/FUL   (Pages 57 - 58) 

10 Tree Preservation Order 156 - Main Road Betley and New Road, 
Wrinehill   

(Pages 59 - 62) 

11 Tree Preservation Order 157 - Rowley House, Moss Lane, 
Madeley   

(Pages 63 - 66) 

12 Tree Preservation Order 157b- 23 Church Lane, Mow Cop   (Pages 67 - 70) 

13 URGENT BUSINESS    

Public Document Pack



 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Baker (Chair), Mrs Bates, Becket, Mrs Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, 

Mrs Hambleton, Mrs Heesom, Northcott, Proctor (Vice-Chair), Miss Reddish, 
Mrs Simpson, Waring, White and Williams 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Planning Committee - 26/08/14 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 26th August, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Sophia Baker – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Becket, Mrs Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, Mrs Hambleton, 

Mrs Heesom, Northcott, Proctor, Miss Reddish, Waring and 
Williams 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Bates and Cllr White. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Proctor declared an interest in item 4 on the agenda as he had been chair and 
vice chair of Audley Parish Council when previously considering the application. 
 
Cllr Reddish declared an interest in item 5 on the agenda as the application was 
close to a church that she had ties with. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved with the 
inclusion of Cllr Stringer’s attendance. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - CARDWAY BUSINESS PARK, 
LINLEY LANE, ALSAGER; CARDWAY LTD/KNIGHTS LLP; 348/213  
 
Resolved: That Cheshire East Council be advised that the Borough Council has 
no objections to the application. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND REAR OF 24 TO 36 
HEATHCOTE ROAD, MILES GREEN; MILLWOOD HOMES; 14/00533/FUL  
 
It was proposed that the condition recommended at number 4 in the report be 
strengthened to state that no fence be erected. This recommendation was seconded. 
 
Members also recommended that the bin storage unit be repositioned. 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions: 
 

1. Standard Time limit  
2. Approved plans/drawings/documents 
3. Approval of all external facing and roofing materials 
4. Details of all boundary treatments, with no fencing along the rear of 

Nos. 24-36 Heathcote Road. 
5. Details of all surfacing materials 
6. Landscaping scheme   
7. Tree protection measures 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee - 26/08/14 
 

2 

8. Development is undertaken in accordance with the recommendation of 
the Tree Quality Survey and Development Implications  

9. Provision of details relating the reconstruction of the site access 
10. Approval of proposed access surfacing materials 
11. Provision of the parking and turning areas 
12. Restricted use of the proposed garages  
13. Approval of any gates being proposed 
14. Approval of private highway signage 
15. Provision of a Construction Method Statement 
16. Provision of surface water interceptor  
17. Provision of waste and recyclable materials storage and collection 

areas in accordance with approved plans – to be repositioned 
further to the west. 

18. Hours of construction restriction   
19. Report of unexpected contaminated land 
20. Prior approval of any importation of soil or waste  
21. Approval of details of surface and foul water disposal   
22. No build within a 3 metre buffer either side of public sewer  
23. No deep rooted trees./ shrubs to be planted within the vicinity of the 

public sewer  
24. No surfaced water to discharge into the combined sewer  
25. Approval of finished floor levels which shall be set at a minimum of 

130.75 AOD 
26. The erection of temporary protective fencing along the edge of the river 

corridor buffer zone during the course of the construction 
 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - GRASS VERGE ADJACENT TO 
THE SQUARE, PILKINGTON AVENUE; VODAFONE LTD; 14/00566/TDET  
 
Resolved:  

1. That prior approval be required. 
2. That prior approval be granted subject to a condition to the effect that 

permission cannot be taken advantage of if the scheme approved 
under 14/00243/DET were to be implemented. 

 
 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 27 IRON MARKET; MR LINH; 
14/00456/FUL  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be permited subject to the undermentioned conditions:  
 
1. Standard time limit. 
2. Approved plans 
3. Submission of materials  
4. Detailed joinery plans 
5. Colour of paint work 
 

8. APPEAL AND COSTS DECISION - MAERFIELD GATE FARM; 14/00011/FUL  

Page 4



Planning Committee - 26/08/14 

3 

 
Resolved: That the decisions be noted. 
 

9. QUARTER 1 REPORT ON EXERCISE OF AUTHORITY TO EXTEND PERIOD OF 
TIME WHEN SECTION 106 OBLIGATIONS CAN BE ENTERED INTO  
 
Resolved:  

 
a) That the report be noted 
 
b) That the Head of Planning continue to report on a quarterly basis on the exercise 
of his authority, to extend the period of time for an applicant to enter into the Section 
106 obligations. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 

11. 14/00476/FUL (HOMESTEAD, BRAPTON ROAD) AND (ST QUENTIN, SANDY 
LANE) 14/00543/FUL  
 
Resolved: That a visit by the Planning Committee be undertaken with respect to 
planning applications  14/00476/FUL and 14/00453/FUL 
 

12. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  
 
Resolved: That the public be excluded. 
 

13. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, MAIN ROAD, BETLEY - 13/00056/207C2  
 
Resolved: 

 

a) That subject to: 
 

i) A valid planning application for the retention and completion of the 
unauthorised works being received by the 3rd September 2014 

 

ii) The hours of the associated lorry movements being within the time 
window of 8 a.m. to 4 pm Monday to Fridays only (and at no other 
time) 

 

iii) The industrial skips and fuel tank not being brought back onto the site; 
 
The Council should take no formal enforcement action at this time.  
 

b) Should  
 

i) Either a valid planning application for the retention and completion of 
the works not be received by the 3rd September 2014, or 

 

ii) Associated lorry movements occur outside the above hours, or  
The industrial skips and fuel tank be brought back onto the site; 

 
The Head of Business Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships be 
authorised  and instructed to issue  an enforcement notice and to take and institute 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 26/08/14 
 

4 

on behalf of the Council all such action and prosecution proceedings as are 
authorised by and under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the following;  
 
i) Removal of the portakabin within one month from the date of the Notice 

coming into effect,  
ii) Restrictions from the date of the Notice coming into effect, on hours of lorry 

movements to and from the site to between 8 a.m. and 4 pm Monday to 
Fridays only (and at no other time) 

iii) All activity associated with the engineering works, i.e. the vehicle movements, 
the removal of soil from the site, and the re-contouring of the site areas to 
cease after a period of no more than 2 years from the Date of the Notice 
coming into effect. 

 

c) That the Borough Council should invite other involved agencies to 
attend a multi-agency meeting to which the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Planning Committee should be invited together with the ward members 

 
 

COUNCILLOR SOPHIA BAKER 
Chair 

 

Page 6



  

  

 
8 – 10 HIGH STREET, NEWCASTLE (SITE OF FORMER POUNDSTRETCHER STORE) 
TANWORTH CONSTRUCTION LTD                                                             14/00483/FUL  
 

The Application is for the variation of condition 2 of permission 12/00218/FUL which specified the 
approved plans and supporting information of that permission.  The variation sought is the substitution 
of the approved plans with amended plans which show changes to the external scale and appearance 
of the building.  
 
The application site is that of the former Poundstretcher store located within the Primary Shopping 
Area of Newcastle town centre as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map and 
within the Newcastle Town Centre Conservation Area. In terms of the Newcastle Town Centre 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) the site lies within the “Northern Quarter”.   
 
The statutory 13 week determination period for the application expires on the 17

th
 October 2014 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Approved plans to be as now applied for 
2. This consent grants permission only for the variation of condition 2 of planning 

approval 12/00218/FUL.  All other conditions of that permission shall apply 
 

 
Reason for recommendation 
 
The original scheme was considered to make a positive contribution to the character and appearance 
of the Conservation Area and general streetscene of the Town Centre.  The proposed building has 
the same overall proportions and scale and retains the appearance of the approved scheme because 
the changes to the design are minor.  For these reasons the application should be approved.  

 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with this application   

This is considered to be a sustainable form of development and so complies with the provisions of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Policies and Proposals in the approved Development Plan relevant to this decision:- 
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006 - 2026 (Adopted 2009) (CSS) 
 
Strategic Aim 16 (SA16) – To eliminate poor quality development and establish a culture of excellence 
in built design by developing design skills and understanding by requiring good, safe desig
[...]
anning & Development Services
Date 16.09.2014

1:1,000¯ Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



  

  

 
BIGNALL END CRICKET CLUB, BOON HILL, BIGNALL END 
VODAFONE LTD                           14/00583/TDET 
 

The application is for a determination as to whether prior approval is required for the siting and 
appearance of a replacement of the existing 15m high monopole with a new 17.5 metre monopole 
accommodating antennas, transmission dishes and ancillary equipment. 
 
The site lies within the rural area, the green belt and an area of landscape restoration as indicated on 
the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
Unless a decision on this application is communicated to the developer by the 24

th
 September 

2014 the development will be able to proceed as proposed.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

(a) Prior approval is required, and 
 
(b) Should the decision on (a) be that prior approval is required the recommendation is to 

PERMIT. 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
It is considered that the development in this instance requires the benefit of prior approval and in 
assessing its siting and design it is considered that the replacement structure would not harm the 
visual amenity of the area due to its acceptable height, design and location within the street scene.  
The proposal would also avoid the need for an additional structure of a similar size and design within 
the area to meet the network requirements and support the expansion of the communications network 
in this area. The proposal would therefore meet the guidance and requirements of the NPPF and it 
would also comply with policy T19 of the Newcastle under Lyme Local Plan as well as policy CSP1 of 
the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026 (adopted 2009) 
(CSS). 
 
Policies and Proposals in the approved development plan relevant to this decision:- 
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026 (adopted 2009) (C
[...]
 NEWCASTLE 
WHP WILKINSON HELSBY                          14/00586/TDET 
 

The application is for a determination as to whether prior approval is required for the siting and 
appearance of the following: 
 

• Replacement of 6 existing antennas which are located on the side of two chimneys with 6 
antennas of the same height. 

• 3 new antennas 

The site is within the Newcastle Town Centre Conservation Area, as indicated on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map.    
 
Unless a decision on this application is communicated to the developer by the 25

th
 September 

2014 the development will be able to proceed as proposed.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

(a) Prior approval is not required, however 
 
(b) Should the decision on (a) be that prior approval is required the recommendation is to 

PERMIT. 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposed development is considered to represent an acceptable design that would not result in a 
significant and adverse harm to the visual amenity of the area or the character and appearance of the 
Clayton Conservation Area. Any minimal impact of the increased height of the structure would be 
outweighed by the demonstrated technical need for the development and the proposal being an 
upgrade of an existing structure. Due to the submission of the ICNIRP declaration as part of the 
proposal it is accepted that the development would not have an adverse impact upon the health and 
well-being of local people.  The proposed development would therefore adhere to the principles set 
out within the NPPF and comply with policies T19, B9, B10, B13, B14 and B15 of the Newcastle 
under Lyme Local Plan as well as policies CSP1 and CSP2 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-
on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026.  
 
Policies and Proposals in the approved development plan relevant to this decision:- 
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026 (adopted 2009) (CSS) 
 
CSP1: Design Quality 
CSP2:  Historic En
[...]


Ha
ss

ell
 C

ou
nt

y

El

PH

Barracks Square

HASSELL STREET

Subway

Pr
im

ar
y S

ch
oo

l

ST AFF OR D ST REET

2

WELL STREET

BR
OO

K L
AN

E

BA
RR

AC
KS

 R
OA

D

1

Shelter

Shelter

6

Castle
Walk

2 to 12

1

Pastoral Retreat House

Coo lo ck

34

Morston
House

Und

61PH

Bank

1

4

33

40

44

3

11

Bank

34

56

43

1

9

848 46

TCBs

CHURCH STREET

59

4

Bank
37 to  41

36

PCs

5

32

3

PE
PPER S

TR
EE

T

CHEAPSID E

55a

6

Buil d
ing

LANE

MARKET LANE

12a
13

10

5

LAD Posts

Lan
cas

ter

7

35

58 57

130.2m

Wor
ks

12

9 PH

El
Sub
Sta

Castle Walk

Guildhall
(s ite  o f)

384800.000000

384800.000000

384900.000000

384900.000000

385000.000000

385000.000000

34
57

00
.00

00
00

34
57

00
.00

00
00

34
58

00
.00

00
00

34
58

00
.00

00
00

34
59

00
.00

00
00

34
59

00
.00

00
00

34
60

00
.00

00
00

34
60

00
.00

00
00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

The Square and Village Cinemas,
98-104 High Street, Newcastle 
14/00586/TDET

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 16.09.2014

1:2,000¯ Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



  

  

LANGHOLM, CHECKLEY LANE, WRINEHILL 
MRS J MONK       14/00489/FUL  
 

The application is for full planning permission for the demolition of part of the 
existing garage, the erection of a single storey rear extension and a detached single 
garage, and a new visibility splay to Checkley Lane.  
 
The site is located within the Green Belt and an Area of Landscape Enhancement 
as defined on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
The statutory 8 week period for the determination of this application expired 
on 25th August 2014. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Standard time limit. 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials to be those as specified in application 
4. New garage to be used for parking vehicles and cycles 
5. Prior approval of a landscaping scheme 
6. Visibility splays to be kept free of obstructions over a height of 

600mm above the carriageway level.  

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposed new garage would represent inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt. It is, however, considered that very special circumstances would exist which 
outweigh the harm caused in that the permitted development fall-back position would 
allow for a garage of the same dimensions in the same location to be constructed.  

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with 
the applicant in a positive and proactive manner in dealing with this application   

This is considered to be a sustainable form of development and so complies with the 

provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Policies and proposals in the approved Development Plan relevant to this 
decision: 
 
Newcastle under Lyme and Stoke on Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006 - 2026 
(Adopted 2009) 
 
Policy ASP6: Rural Area Spatial Policy 
Policy CSP1: Design Quality 
Policy CSP3: Sustainability and Climate Change 
 
Newcastle under Lyme Local Plan 2011 
 
Policy S3: Development in the Green Belt 
Policy H18: Design of residential extensions, where subject to planning control 
Policy N20: Area of Landscape Enhancement 
 
Other Material Considerations 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



  

  

 
Relevant National Policy Guidance: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework  (March 2012) 
National Planning Practice Guidance (2014) 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
Supplementary Planning Guidance relating to the control of residential development 
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Urban Design Guidance SPD (2010) 
 
Relevant Planning History 
13/00799/FUL  Permitted Single storey kitchen extension,
[...]
e 16.09.2014

1:2,000¯

A531 New  Road, Wrinehill

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



  

  

OLD SPRINGS FARM, STONEYFORD                    13/00245/FUL & 12/00068/207C2 
 

The purpose of this report is twofold; 
 

1. To enable the Planning Committee to consider whether the terms of a Section 106 
(S106) obligation which the applicant is prepared to enter into and which involves the 
routeing of vehicles are acceptable and grant planning permission for the retention of 
an agricultural building for the chopping and storage of miscanthus (application 
reference 13/00245/FUL) subject to the obligation being completed within an agreed 
period of time, or alternatively refuse that application. 

2. To decide whether enforcement action should be taken with respect to a breach of 
planning control consisting of the unauthorised construction of a different crop storage 
barn, not in accordance with the details approved under planning permission reference 
09/00085/FUL, and an alleged breach of the routeing agreement secured through a S106 
obligation in association with that permission.  
 

The site lies within the open countryside and within an Area of Active Landscape Conservation 
all as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

A) (A) (1) Subject to the applicant entering into a S106 obligation by 7
th
 October 2014 that secures 

a routeing agreement for vehicles transporting miscanthus to and from the building 
referred to in application 13/00245/FUL,   

B)  
C)       Permit that application subject to the following conditions:- 

 
a)   Within two months of the date of the planning permission details of the re-grading and 
landscaping of the excavated material or its distribution elsewhere in the site is to be 
submitted and approved, and implemented within four months of the date of that 
approval; and 
  
(b)   Existing site access to be resurfaced in a bound material for a minimum distanc
[...]
09/00137/FUL was not being adhered to.  In addition 
the question was posed as to whether to use of the building for the storage of miscanthus not derived 
from the Farm holding amounted to a material change of use requiring planning permission. 
 
Following investigations of the alleged breaches of planning control a number of planning applications 
were submitted in 2013.  The applications included those referenced 13/00245/FUL and 
13/00244/FUL referred to above and an application which sought to retain a 3 bay extension (each 
measuring 24.4m deep by 6.1m wide) to the agricultural storage building permitted under reference 
09/00137/FUL.  The documentation submitted in support of all these applications indicated that the 
additional bays were not added to the building that was constructed in accordance with the approved 
plan.  The indication was that during ground work preparation for the construction of the 2009 

Page 34



  

  

permission it was decided to build a larger building.  It was concluded that the application was 
therefore for the retention of the larger building, rather than the retention of an extension to an existing 
building, which required a larger application fee.  The applicant did not pay the additional fee required 
and as such that application was not registered or determined.   
 
Application 13/00245/FUL for the retention of an agricultural building for chopping and storage of 
miscanthus was reported to the Planning Committee meeting of 4

th
 June 2013.  The resolution of the 

Committee as set out within the minutes is as following:- 
 
(1) That, subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 obligation by no later than 17 July 2013 
to secure a routeing agreement, permission be granted subject to conditions relating to the following:- 
  
(a)   Within two months of the date of the planning permission details of the re-grading and 
landscaping of the excavated material or its distribution elsewhere in the site is to be submitted and 
approved, and implemented within four months of the date of that approval; and 
  
(b)   Existing site access to be resurfaced in a bound material for a minimum distance of 10 m rear of 
the highway boundary and maintained as such; and 
  
(2) That, should the matter referred to in (1) above not be secured in the specified period, the Head of 
Planning and Development be authorised to refuse the application on the grounds that, in the 
absence of such an obligation, the development would have a detrimental impact upon the amenity of 
the locality including the enjoyment of the national cycle route, and the character of the Conservation 
Area through which Tyrley Road passes; or, if he considers it appropriate, in consultation with the 
chair and vice-chair of the committee, to extend the period of time within which the obligations can be 
secured. 
 
This application has been reported to Committee within the quarterly reports on extensions to time 
periods within which obligations under Section 106 can be entered into, most recently to the meeting 
of 26

th
 August.  The latest report, in as far as it relates to this matter, is set out below: 

 
The proposal for the retention of an agricultural building for chopping and storage of Miscanthus 
came before the Planning Committee at its meeting on the 4

th
 June 2013 (the eight week period 

expiring on the 10
th
 June 2013). The resolution of the Committee was that planning permission 

should be granted subject to prior securing a planning obligation (relating to the routeing of hgvs) 
by the 17

th
 July 2013, and that if the obligation was not secured by that date, then the Head of 

Planning should consult with the Chairman and Vice Chairman prior to making any decision on 
whether to extend the period within the obligation could be secured.  
 
The obligation was not secured by the 17th July 2013 and was subsequently extended, in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair, to the 6

th
 September 
[...]

117.0m

Farm Cottages

106.7m Old Springs Farm

Old Springs

Path (um)

370200.000000

370200.000000

370300.000000

370300.000000

370400.000000

370400.000000

370500.000000

370500.000000

33
27

00
.00

00
00

33
27

00
.00

00
00

33
28

00
.00

00
00

33
28

00
.00

00
00

33
29

00
.00

00
00

33
29

00
.00

00
00

33
30

00
.00

00
00

33
30

00
.00

00
00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

Old Springs Farm,Stoneyford 
13/00245/FUL

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 16.09.2014

1:2,000¯

A53

Borough Boundary

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



 

 

 
 

Technical consultation on Planning 
 

Proposed response to a Government Consultation 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To advise members of a ‘technical’ consultation by the Government on Planning  and 
to provide the Committee with an opportunity to make comments to the Government in 
response to this consultation 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Head of Planning and Development in consultation with the Chairman and 
Vice Chairman draws up and submits responses to the questions posed by the 
Government on the basis of the views indicated in this report and any other comments 
agreed by the Committee 
 
That a future report be brought to the Planning Committee on the scope for and 
implications of the use of additional Article 4 Directions 

 
 
This very detailed Technical Consultation Paper on Planning, with some seventy six 
questions  posed of consultees, outlines a number of  significant changes the Government 
proposes to make to the planning system including:- 
 

1. Proposals to change the Neighbourhood Planning system. 
 

2. Significantly extending permitted development rights to reduce the numbe
[...]
bserved, upon which an inspection 
was made with the use of a ladder. Inspection of the cavity 
revealed some decay, the extent of which is sufficient 
arboricultural reason for the Tree Preservation Order that affects 
this tree not to be confirmed. Signs of Bleeding Canker (disease) 
were also evident on this tree. 

 
2.18 T1, which is the only remaining tree on the site shows some 

minor thinning of the canopy (displayed by similar trees in the 
locality) but not sufficient to not confirm the Tree Preservation 
Order. 

 
2.19 Many of the concerns relate specifically to T5, however other 

reasons for objection which could relate to T1 are:  
 

• Light.  

• View. 

• Potential future impact on the building (no damage to the 
building is evident at present). 

• Blocking drains. 
 
Your officers do not consider that the above reasons are 
sufficient to warrant the Tree Preservation Order that affects this 
tree not to be confirmed. However it could be considered that the 
loss of T2 would improve matters concerning light and views 
from the properties affected. 

 

2.20 Your officers are of the opinion that in order to protect the long- 
term wellbeing of the remaining Sycamore tree, that it should be 
protected by a confirmed Tree Preservation Order. 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
Trees T2 and T5 have arboricultural defects that would mean that a Tree 
Preservation Order would not be considered appropriate. 
 
That Tree Preservation Order No 157 (2014) is confirmed as amended as T157b 
(2014) and will cover only T1. 
 
That TPO 157b (2014), which affects 23a Church Lane Mow Cop is confirmed as 
amended and that the owners of the trees are informed accordingly. 
 

 

. 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 70


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)
	Minutes

	3 Application for Major Development - 8-10 High Street, Newcastle. Tanworth Construction Ltd. 14/00483/FUL
	14 483

	4 Application for Other Development - Bignall End Cricket Club, Boon Hill Road, Bignall End. Vodafone Ltd.  14/00583/TDET
	14 583

	5 Application for Other Development - The Square and Village Cinemas 98-104 High Street, Newcastle. WHP Wilkinson Helsby. 14/00586/TDET
	14 586

	6 Application for Other Development - Langholm, Checkley Lane, Wrinehill. Mrs J Monk.  14/00489/FUL
	14 489

	7 Application for Other Development - Old Springs Farm, Stoneyford. HLW Farms / Berrys. 13/00245/FUL
	13 245

	8 Policy, Appeal and Miscellaneous Items - Response to technical consultation on Planning.
	Appendix A to Committee Report

	9 Appeal Decision - Moss House End . 13/00755/FUL
	10 Tree Preservation Order 156 - Main Road Betley and New Road, Wrinehill
	TPO 156 Plan

	11 Tree Preservation Order 157 - Rowley House, Moss Lane, Madeley
	TPO 157 Plan

	12 Tree Preservation Order 157b- 23 Church Lane, Mow Cop



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 16/09/14 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 16th September, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Sophia Baker – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, Becket, Mrs Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, 

Mrs Hambleton, Mrs Heesom, Northcott, Proctor, 
Miss Reddish, Mrs Simpson, Waring and Williams 
 

 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest stated.  
 

15. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of this committee, held on 26 

August, 2014 be agreed as a correct record.  
 

16. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - 8-10 HIGH STREET, 
NEWCASTLE. TANWORTH CONSTRUCTION LTD. 14/00483/FUL  
 
Resolved:-  That the application be permitted subject to the 

undermentioned conditions: 
 

(i) Approved plans to be as now applied for 
(ii) This consent grants permission only for the variation of 

condition 2 of planning approval 12/00218/FUL.  All other 
conditions of that permission shall apply 

 
 

17. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - BIGNALL END CRICKET CLUB, 
BOON HILL ROAD, BIGNALL END. VODAFONE LTD.  14/00583/TDET  

 
Resolved:-  That prior approval is required and granted for the siting 

and appearance of the proposed telecommunications 
equipment. 

 
18. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - THE SQUARE AND VILLAGE 

CINEMAS 98-104 HIGH STREET, NEWCASTLE. WHP WILKINSON HELSBY. 
14/00586/TDET  
 
Resolved:- That prior approval is not required for the siting and appearance of the 

telecommunications equipment. 
 

19. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LANGHOLM, CHECKLEY LANE, 
WRINEHILL. MRS J MONK.  14/00489/FUL  
 
Resolved:- That the application be permitted subject to the 

undermentioned conditions:- 
 

(i) Standard time limit. 
(ii) Approved plans 



Planning Committee - 16/09/14 
 

2 

(iii) Materials to be those as specified in application 
(iv) New garage to be used for parking vehicles and cycles 
(v) Prior approval of a landscaping scheme 

(vi) Visibility splays to be kept free of obstructions over a height 
of 600mm above the carriageway level. 

 
 
 

20. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - OLD SPRINGS FARM, 
STONEYFORD. HLW FARMS / BERRYS. 13/00245/FUL  

 
Resolved:-  (i) That, subject to the applicant entering into a 

Section 106 Agreement by 7 October, to secure a 
routeing agreement, permit 13/00245/FUL subject 
to the two conditions set out in the report.  If a Section 
106 Agreement is not secured by the due date, refuse 
for the reason set out in the report unless the Head of 
Planning has extended the period. 

 
   (ii) That, unless the applicant enters into a Section 

106 Agreement by 7 October to secure a routing 
agreement for vehicles transporting miscanthus to 
and from the unauthorised building, enforcement action 
should be taken to seek removal of the building 
referred to.  If the building is immune from action, the 
matter should be reported back to the Planning 
Committee.   

 
21. POLICY, APPEAL AND MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS - RESPONSE TO TECHNICAL 

CONSULTATION ON PLANNING.  
 
Consideration was given to a report advising Members of a technical consultation by 
the Government on Planning and Members were given the opportunity to make 
comments to the Government in response to the Consultation. 
 
Resolved:-  (i) That the Head of Planning and Development, in 

consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair to draw up 
and submit a response to the questions posed by the 
Government on the basis of the views indicated in the 
report taking into consideration any comments received 
by Members by the end of the day on 22 September. 
 

(ii) That a future report be brought to the Planning 
Committee on the scope and implications of the use of 
Additional Article 4 Directions. 

 
22. APPEAL DECISION - MOSS HOUSE END . 13/00755/FUL  

 
Resolved:-  That the decision be noted. 
 

23. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 156 - MAIN ROAD BETLEY AND NEW ROAD, 
WRINEHILL  
 
Resolved:-  That the Tree Preservation Order be confirmed and that 



Planning Committee - 16/09/14 

3 

the owners of the individual properties to be informed and the 
objectors written to, explaining the process of applying for 
works to trees.  

 
24. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 157 - ROWLEY HOUSE, MOSS LANE, MADELEY  

 
Resolved:-  That the Tree Preservation Order be Confirmed  and 

the owners of the individual properties be informed. 
 

25. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 157B- 23 CHURCH LANE, MOW COP  
 
Resolved:-  That the Tree Preservation Order be confirmed and the 

owners of the individual properties to be informed.  In addition, 
the method of the service of Tree Preservation Orders to be 
reviewed. 

 
 

COUNCILLOR SOPHIA BAKER 
Chair 

 


